IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and * BEFORE THE
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408" W of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
the ¢/l Holter Road (Overlook @ Perry Hall)

1 = :'|"l *—-_.r‘__-:-

(11324 Philadelphia Road) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
11" Election District
5™ Council District * Cases Nos. XI-884 &302:818:8BNV Azt ¥

Estate of Anna Schaech, Owners; ¥
Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developer

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER ON REMAND

This matter comes before this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for further
proceedings regarding the revised development plan and related zoning relief for the proposed
residential subdivision to be known as Overlook @ Perry Hall. Pursuant to the development
regulations codified in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), the Owners/Developers
request approval of a revised development plan prepared by Site Rite Surveying, Inc. for development
of the subject property with 42 single-family dwelling lots. In addition, modified variance relief is
requested from Sections 259.8 and 4A02.4F of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),
to permit the issuance of building permits for the proposed development (prior to the completion of
certain road improvements to Cross Road and Forge Roads); from Section 259.9.C.8 to permit storm
water management pond slopes of 2:1 in lieu of the maximum allowed 3:1 slope; and, from Section
759.9.B.3 to confirm that Lots 37 and 42 comply with the provisions of Section 259.7S (Threshold
Limits - Honeygo Area), due to the existence of a ridge line and not involving issues of capacity. The
revised proposal and requested relief are more particularly shown on the revised development
plan/site plan, marked as Developer's Exhibit 3.

This proposal has been reviewed in accordance with the development review process
odified in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code. Initially, the Developer filed a concept plan for
the proposed development and a Concept Plan Conference (CPC) was held thereon between the
Developer and County agency representatives on November 13, 2001, Thereafter, a Community
Input Meeting (CIM) was held on December 13, 2001 at the Chapel Hill Elementary School. The
Developer then submitted a revised plan for review and consideration by County agency

representatives at a Development Plan Conference (DPC) on June 12, 2002. The matter then came



for a hearing before the undersigned on July 11, 2002. Following that hearing, a Hearing Officer’s
Opinion and Development Plan Order was issued on July 23, 2002. That Order denied approval of |
the development plan and related zoning requests for lot widths and depths of less than required and J
dismissed as moot the remaining variance requests. However, an opportunity was provided for the
Developer to revise its plan and the case was remanded to renew the development review process
commencing with a Community Input Meeting,

Subsequent to the issuance of that Order, the Developer filed a Motion for
Reconsideration, seeking to strike that portion of the Order requiring an additional CIM; however,
agreed to submit a revised plan at a Development Plan Conference (DPC). The Motion for
Reconsideration was granted by Order dated August 20, 2002, Thereafter, in accordance with the
schedule set forth therein, a DPC on the revised plan was held on October 2, 2002, and the Hearing
Officer’s Hearing was reconvened on October 25, 2002. Moreover, as required, notice of the
reconvened Hearing Officer’s Hearing along with a copy of the revised plan, was forwarded to all
attendees of the original hearing by Counsel for the Developers.

As noted in the original Order, the subject property consists of a gross area of 17.65
acres, more or less, split zoned D.R.SI.SH and D.R.2H, and is located in the Honeygo District of
Perry Hall. The property is a rectangular shaped parcel, approximately 537 feet wide by 1500 feet
deep, located with frontage on the west side of Old Philadelphia Road (Maryland Route 7), just south
of Holter Road, and abuts the JFK Memorial Highway (1-95) to the rear. The property is presently
improved with one single-family dwelling, which will be razed, and features a strand of mature trees
and some environmental constraints, including wetlands.

Under the original plan, the Developer proposed the construction of 47 single-familjf
dwellings. In order to accommodate this number of lots, the Developer sought variance relief to
reduce lot widths and depths less than the standard required under the Honeygo District zoning
regulations. As noted in the original Order, the undersigned determined that the original proposal
represented an over-development of the site. The blanket variances requested for insufficiently sized
lots were simply too inconsistent with the Honeygo standards and could not be approved. In view of

that decision, the Developer has revised its plan and now proposes 42 single-family {ots. More
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significant is the fact that all of the lots meet the minimum lot width and depth require-ments undet

the Honeygo regulations. Thus, no special variance relief is requested.

As noted above, this tevised plan was submitted for County review at the second DPC on
October 2, 2002, and at the Hearing Officer’s Hearing on October 25, 2002, Appearing at the hearing
on that date were Akia Fox, Esquire, on behalf of The Estate of Anna Schaech, property owners, and
Uri Ben-Or, Principal of Valmor, Inc., Developer. Also appeating were Vincent Moskunas, a
representative of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the consultants who prepared the development plan/site
plan; John Caoles of Eco Science Prof, Inc.; and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Attorney for the
Developer. Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County agencies who reviewed the
plan attended the hearing, including the following individuals from the Department of Permits and
Development Management (DPDM): Walt Smith, Project Manager; Bob Bowling, Development
Plans Review; Ron Goodwin, Land Acquisition; and, Jeffrey Perlow, Zoning Review. Also
appearing on behalf of the County were Mark Cunningham, Office of Planning (OP); R. Bruce.
Seeley, Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM); and Jan
Cook, Department of Recreation and Parks (R&P). Appearing as interested persons were Ronald O.
Schaftel and David E. Altfeld on behalf of Southern Land, Inc., adjacent property owners, and their
attorney, Robert Porter, Esquire. Although advised of the reconvened Hearing Officer’s Hearing,
only Debra Beaty, a nearby resident appeared from the community. in addition, Larry Gredlein and
Kevin Sullivan appeared on behalf of the Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA).

At the hearing, Developer’s Counsel proffered that the plan had been revised to meet all
County standards and regulations. The County agency representatives present largely corroborated
this testimony. Specifically, Mr. Bowling indicated that there were no open issues of concern to the
Department of Pubic Works, and Mr. Goodwin indicated that the Bureau of Land Acquisition had no
unresolved issues. Similarly, Mr. Cook indicated that there wete no open issues of concern to the
Department of Recreation and Parks. Mr. Perlow of the Zoning Review Division of DPDM
indicated that certain comments relative to the final development plan need to be adjusted and/or
deleted: however, these were identified as housekeeping items. Mr. Seeley on behalf of DEPRM

indicated that an existing well on the property need be back-filled prior to record plat. In this regard,
3



the timing on the filling of ’Ichat well was discussed. As noted above, there is an existing dwelling on
the property that is presently occupied. It is anticipated that this dwelling will continue to be
occupied until that portion of the site is developed. In my judgment and in accordance with
environmental regulations, the well should be filled prior to the filing of the record plat; thus, I will
require same as a condition to the approval of the plan. Mr, Seeley also made reference to Notes
Nos. 17 and 28 on the plan. In this regard, he confirmed the validity of those notes and indicated
that DEPRM will reqﬁire that any underground tanks on the property need be removed.

Mr., Cunningham from the Office of Planning indicated that the plan now meets his -'
agency’s requirements. The Developer again affirmed that all of the lots shown meet the minimum
lot width requirement (85 feet) and the minimum rear setback requirement (50 feet). It was also
noted that the proposed garages also meet the setback requirements.

On behalf of Southern Land, Mr. Porter produced a letter dated October 9, 2002, which

was marked as Community Exhibit 1, identifying certain issues of concern. In this regard, an issue
between Southern Land and the Developer concerning the extension of Holter Road to provide
access to the Southern Land tract has been resolved. As now shown on the plan, that road will be-
extended to the tract boundary so as to provide access to the adjacent parcel. An issue does remain
open regarding certain utility easements, As more particularly shown on the plan, there is a sewer.
line proposed between Lots 11 and 12. It is anticipated that when Southern Land develops its
adjacent property, a utility hook-up will be made at this location. However, Mr. Porter indicated that
Southern Land sought to have an alternative hook-up connection between Lots 9 and 10, in the event
the hook-up between Lots 11 and 12 is msufficient for this project. In my view, requiring the
Developer to provide an easement for such an ultimate connection is appropriate. However, I do not
believe that this Developer should be required to actually install that connection, given that the utility
will not serve its propetty, but is only for the convenience and necessity of an adjacent property -
owner. Thus, I will require that the Developer provide an easement for the potential alternative
utility hook-up between Lots 9 and [0; however, will not be required to construct the sewer

connection and any such connection will be at the expense of the adjacent property owner. Again,
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lution given that the proposed connection will benefit the adjacent property

this is an appropriate reso
owner and is not necessary for the development of the subject site.

But for this open issue, it appears that all other matters of concern between the adjacent .

propetty owner and this Developer have been resolved. In considering the revised development

plan, I am persuaded that same is appropriate and in compliance with all relevant development

regulations. In my judgment, the revised proposal is a superior alternative to the original plan for
which approval was denied. The project as presently configured does not represent an over-

development of the site and is consistent with the intent of the Honeygo regulations. Thus, but for_

the minot conditions enumerated above, the development plan shall be approved.

As noted above, certain of the original variance requests were denied and/or dismissed as

moot. Specifically, Variance requests identified on the Petition for Variance as Nos. 2 and 3 relative

to rear yard and garage setback re

quirements, and No. 5 relative to lot width requirements are not
required under the revised plan. The other variances should be approved for reasons set forth in the

ing Officer’s Opinion and Order. Specifically, variance relief should be granted from

original Hear
Section 259.8 and 4A02.4F to permit the issuance of residential building permits fot the construction

of single family homes as shown on the revised plan. Also, Variance Request No. 4 will be granted

to permit storm water management pond slopes of 2:1 in lieu of the required 3:1. Additionally, 1 find
that Lots 37 and 42 (previously identified as Lots 21 and 22 under the old plan) comply with the

provisions of Section 259.785, due to the existing ridgeline, and do not involve issues of capacity. In
out in the prior opinion and order are incorporated

this regard, the findings and conclusions set

herein and need not be repeated.
Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as

contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of the

|
public hearing held thereon, the revised development plan shall be approved consistent

property and
e restrictions set forth hereinafter,

with the comments contained herein and th
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore County this d{‘? day of November, 2002 that the revised development plan for the




Overlook @ Perry Hall, identified herein as Developer's Exhibit 3, be and is hereby APPROVED,

subject to the following terms and conditions:
1) The existing well will be back-filled prior to record plat.

2) The Developer shall provide an easement between Lots 9 and 10 as an
alternative for the potential utility extension to the adjacent property owned
by Southern Land; however, the Developer is not required to actuaily install
utilities within that easement.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
259.8 and 4A02.4F of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the issuance of
building permits for the proposed development (prior to the completion of certain road improvements
to Cross Road and Forge Roads); from Section 259.9.C.8 to permit storm water management pond
slopes of 2:1 in lieu of the maximum allowed 3:1 slope; and, from Section 259.9.B.3 to approve that
Lots 37 and 42 comply with the provisions of Section 259.7S (Threshold Limits - Honeygo Area),
due to the existence of a ridge line and not involving issues of capacity, in accordance with
Developer’s Exhibit 3, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Variance and Vﬁriance seeking
relief from Section 259.9.C.3 to allow front entry garages to be located 0 feet from the front line
building face projection of the house in lieu of the required 8-foot recess for Lots 44, 45 and 46; from .
Section 259.9.B.4.¢ to permit a rear yard setback of 34 feet for Lots 1 through 10, 12 through 26, 23
through 38, and 40 through 47, and 43 feet for Lot 11,_311 in lieu of the required 50 feet; and, from
Section 259.9.B.3 to permit the lot widths shown in Table A (Attachment 1 of the Petition), measured
along both the front and rear walls of the dwelling units, in lieu of the required 85 feet for each, relief,
be and are hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT. |

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that, except as specifically modified herein, the rationale,

terms, and conditions as set out in the prior Order are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

v
26209 of the

e

f? o . ”
ST
AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer

LES:b)s 1 for Baltimore County

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section

Baltimore County Code.




IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE
and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE

| * ZONING COMMISSIONER
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408’ W of

the ¢/l Holter Road (Overlook @ Perry Hall) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(11324 Philadelphia Road)
11" Election District * Case Nos. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

5" Council District

Estate of Annie Schaech, Owner:;

Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developer *
o S e % e i *H * % e e * o
ORDER

After consideration of the Stipulation of Dismissal filed by Appellant and Developer, it is

this (:Sﬁ?ﬂay of March, 2003

ORDERED that the captioned Appeal be and it is hereby DISMISSED WITH

PREJUDICE.

f’ff
ol AL et LaE;—j
Lawrence S. Wescott

Attachment: Stipulation of Dismissal

Gi\files\rdp.gen\2385.03.doc



Qounty Board of Appels of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

L | March 13, 2003
Gerald M. Katz, Esquire Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

Robert D. Porter, Esquire LEVIN & GANN, PA

HODES, ULMAN, PESSIN & KATZ, PA Nottingham Centre

901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400 502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: Overlook at Perry Hall /PDM XI-884
Case No. CBA-02-161 and 02-518-SPVA-H
Order of Dismissal

Dear Counsel:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

&Cf(,&ﬂd,) . \B'U*Ll_o /
Ty

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

C Ronald O. Schaftel /Southern Land Co., Inc.
Uri Ben-Or /Valmor, Inc.
Vince Moskunas /Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
Akia Fox, Esquire
Laura Schaech /Joseph Schaech — Estate of Anna Schaech

M/M James Wloczewski M/M E LaBrun M/M Roy Diefenbach
Betly Ann Kearney Phillip A. Esposito .

Dennis Eckard M/M Greg Sachs

David Marks M/M Todd Milliron

Debra Beaty" M/M Herb Thompson

Office of People’s Counsel

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /ZC

Donald Rascoe, Developtnent Mgr /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

?9 Printed with Soybaan Ink
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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE
and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408’ W of

the ¢/l Holter Road (Overlook @ Perry Hall) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(11324 Philadelphia Road) |

11™ Election District * Case Nos. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H
5" Council District

Estate of Annie Schaech, Owner;

Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developer ®
* * # Mt # # * % ¥ ¥ o e W
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

The Southern Land Company, Inc., Appellant, by its attorneys, Gerald M. Katz,
Robert D. Porter and Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, P.A., and Valmor, Inc. Developer, by its
attorneys, Howard L. Alderman, Jr. and Levin & Gann, P.A,, agree and stipulate that the
captioned Appeal, which is scheduled for hearing before this Honorable Board on Tuesday,

March 11. 2003 at 10:00 a.m., be DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.

Respectfully submitted,
/ ),
4 e il A (A "MQ
Gerald M. Katz Howard L. Aldesman/ J.
Robert D. Porter Levin & Gann, P.A.
Hodes, Ulman, Pessin’& Katz, P.A. Nottingham Centre
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400 502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204 - Towson, Maryland 21204
410-339-5791 410-321-0600
Attorneys for Apeliant Attorneys for Developer

G:\fileswdp.gen\2385.03.doc
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A3/19/2083 15:50 41 B-296-28A1 LEVIN AND GANN

PAGE
[N RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING ~ * BEFORE THE
JAL VARIANCE
and PETITIONS FOR SPEC . ZONING COMMISSIONER
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408" W of |
the ¢/l Holiet Road (Ovetlook @ Petry Hall) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Philadelphia Road
gll}l?é?ectioz Deigtrzzt ° ¢ Case Nos. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

5t Council District

Estate of Annie Schaech, Owner;

Valmot, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developet ¥
* * % e % * # H w * K * L
ORDER

After consideration of the Stipulation of Dismissal filed by Appeilant and Developer, 11 18
this day of March, 2003
ORDERED that the captioned Appeal be and it is hereby DISMISSED WITH

PREJUDICE.

G:\files\rdp.gen\2385.03.doc
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LAWY OFFICES
LE\?IN & G NN ELLIS LEVIN {1893.1960)
HOWARD L, ALDERMAN, JR. APROFLISIONAL ASSCGIATION
helderman@LevinTann,.com NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
502 WASHINOTON AVENUE
DIRECT DIAL g% Fioor
410.321-4840 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-321-0600

TELEFAX 410-196-2801

February 19, 2003

Kathleen Bianco, Administratot

County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Suite 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Valmor, Inc.
Case Nos. CBA-02-518-SPVA-H/PDM #X1-884
Stipulation of Dismissal

Dear Ms. Bianco:

Please accept the enclosed original of a Stipulation of Dismissal and proposed Ordet in the
above-referenced case. This Motion has been signed by counsel for all parties and has been sent via
telefax to the Board.. Should you need or any member of the Board need additional information

from me to dispose of this mattet promptly, as always, please do not hesitate o call me. Thank you
for your attention to this matier.

Very truly yours, . -~

Wi ot

Howard L. rman, Jt.

HLA/gk
Enclosure
¢ (wijencl):  Robert D. Porter, Esquire

E@EWE@

MAR 1§ 703

BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS
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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE
and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER
NW/S Old Philadelphin Road, 408’ W of

the ¢/l Holter Road (Overlook @ Perry Hall) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(11324 Philadelphia Road) -
11" Election District * Case Nos. X1.884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

5" Council District

Estate of Annie Schaech, Owner;
Valmot, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developer "

x " " * # " C " * s’ e & "

T MOTION FOR POSTPO NT-
The Southern Land Company, Inc,, Appellant, by its attorneys, Gerald M. Katz, Robert
D, Porter and Hodes, UIman,_Pessin & Katz, P.A., and Valmor, Inc. Developer, by its attorneys,
Howard L. Alderman, Jr. and Levin & Gann, P.A., respectfully move that this Honorable Board

postpone the hearing in this case for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days and in support thereof -

stale as follows:;

1. The hearing before this Board is scheduled for Thursday, February 20, 2003 at
10:00 a.m.

2. Appellant and Developer are continuing settlement discussions which, if
successful, would result in a dismissal of this appeal without the need for a hearing.

3. Developer’s agent and representatives of appa]lént are out of the State due to the
recent snow storm and are unable to review and give final approval to a proposed seitlement
agreement prepared by counsel. There remains insufficient time prior to the scheduled hearing
to conclude settlement negotiations and obtain all necessary signatﬂrés.

4, Appellant and _Develnper desire to settle this matter without the necessity of a

hearing before this Honorable Boatd.



02/19/2003 12:54 412-296~2881 LEVIN AND GANN FAGE  ©3/849

WHEREFORE, the Appellant.and Developer respectfully request that this Honorable

Board grant a postponement of the hearing in this case for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days

atter February 20, 2003,

Respecttully submitted,

LLVAE D Zxl é‘// ] .‘,",ﬂ4 [t f“ ﬁ%t/
Robert D, Porter 2 Howard L. Al .ﬂ Ir.
Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, P.A. Levin & Gann, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road Nottingham Centre
Suite 400 502 Washington Avenue, 8 Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204 ‘Towson, Marylaud 21204
410-321-0600 410-339-6748
Attorneys for Apellant Attorneys for Developer
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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE
and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE

- * ZONING COMMISSIONER
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408' W of

the ¢/l Holter Road (Overlook @ Perry Hall) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(11324 Philadelphia Road)
11" Blection District * Case Nos. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

5" Council District
*

Estate of Annie Schaech, Owner:

Valmor, Inc,, Contract Purch aser/Developer *
% " # % * " " " & W o X *
ORDER

After consideration of the Joint Motion for Postponement, the County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County, itis this _  day of February, 2003

ORDERED that the Joint Motion for Postponement be anﬁ it 1s hereby GRANTED, and
the Board hereby directs that the hearing be rescheduled for a date not to exceed thitty (30) days

after February 20, 2003,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

G\files\rdp.gen\2310,03.doc
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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE

and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE
* ZONING COMMISSIONER

NWY/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408’ W of

the ¢/l Holter Road (Overlook @ Perry Hall) * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(11324 Philadelphia Road)
11" Election District *  Case Nos. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H
5" Council District
#
Estate of Annie Schaech, Owner;
Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developer *
* % & e % % ¥ ¢ N % * ¥ ¥

APPELLANT’S PETITION ON APPEAL

The Southern Land Company, Inc., Appellant in the above-captioned matter, by its
attorneys, Gerald M. Katz, Robert D. Porter and Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, P.A., feeling
aggrieved by the decision of the Hearing Officer that was rendered on November 22, 2002,
hereby submits this Petition on Appeal in support of its appeal and states as follows:

1. The Southern Land Company, Inc. (“Southern Land™) is the Appellant in this
case. The principals of Southern Land are the principals of Honeygo Springs, LLC (“Honeygo
Springs”). Honeygo Springs is the contract purchaser and developer of the “Kangro Property”.
The Kangro Property is adjacent to the property that is the subject of the development plan ‘chatE
has been appealed. Valmor, Inc. (“Valmor”) is developer of the propetty that is the subject of
this appeal (the “Schaech Property”).

2. To provide for the safe and orderly development of the Kangro Property, which

has limited access to Phitadelphia Road, Valmor should engineer, design and consiruct the
extension of Holter Road at its sole cost and expense in such a manner as will ensure access to

the Kangro Property. Moreover, Valmor should construct, dedicate and convey to Baltimore



County, Maryland the extension of Holter Road and any ancillary roads within the Schaech
Property at the same time.

3. Valmor should extend utilities within the extension of Holter Road to the Kangro
Property in such a manner as will permit the construction of such- utilities within the Kangro
Property in an orderly manner. Again, the utilities should be constructed and, as applicable,
dedicated to Baltimore County, Maryland at the same time as Valmor constructs and dedicates
the utilities and the roads #ithin the Schaech Property.

4, Valmor should grant Honeygo Springs an easetnent through the roads and utility
casement areas of the Schaech Property to aliow Honeygo Springs to construct the roads and
utilities within the Kangto Property.

5. The Hearing Officer erred by approving the subject Development Plan, which
does not satisfy the requirements of the Baltimore Counfy Code and the Development
Regulations,

6. The Zoning Commissioner erred by approving the Petition for Variance relief
since the legal requirements for granting such relief have not been satisfied.

7. For such other and further reasons as may be presented at oral argument before

i.

the Board, the decision of the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner should be reversed.

{This space is intentionally left blank; signatures follow. ]



WHEREFORE, the Appellant respectfully requests that this Honorable Board reverse the

decision of the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

ottty

Gerald M., Katz

.

Robert D. Porter

Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-339-6748

Attorneys for Appellant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27" day of December, 2002, a copy of the foregoing
Appellant’s Petition on Appeal was mailed, postage prepaid to the following:

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire Edward L. Wender, Esquire

Levin & Gann, P.A. Venable LLP

Nottingham Centre 1800 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldg.

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor 2 Hopkins Plaza

Towson, Maryland 21204 Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attorney for Valmor, Inc., Developer Attorney for The Estate of Annie L. Schaech.

!

I HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY that on this 27" day of December, 2002, a copy of the
foregoing Appellant’s Petition on Appeal was hand-delivered to Lawrence E. Schmidt, Hearing

Officer and Zoning Commissioner, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, 4" Floor,

Towson, Maryland 21204,

Robert D. Porter

G:\iles\rdp.gen\2296a.02.doc
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INRE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN & | BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE and )
SPECIAL VARIANCE HEARING OFFICER/
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, W of ¢/1 of A
Holter Road ZONING COMMISSIONER
Overlook at Perry Hall | ~ o
11" Election District FOR
5" Councilmanic District :
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Valmor, Inec., Contract Purchaser

Case Nos. XI-884 and
02-518-SPVA-H

ORDER OF REMAND

UpE:n consideration of the Motion for Reconsideration Remand filed by Valmor, Inc. and_
upon reconsideration of the July 23, 2002 Order issued in this case and in light of the intent of |
Valmor, Inc. to submit a revised development plan eliminating previously proposed rear yard and
lot width variances, it is this M&y of August, 2002, by the Hearing Officer/Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County,

ORDERED that the above-referenced matter is hereby remanded for further consideration
at a Development Plan Conference after submission by Valmor, Inc. of the required number of
copies of a revised development plan for the subject property; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that no additional Community Input Meeting need be held on the
revised development plan but that Valmor, Inc. shall mail to all attendees of the original _Hearing |

Officer’s Hearing a copy of the revised development plan and notice of the date and time of the

Development Plan Conference and subsequent Hearing Officer’s He '

i/ Z 2y 1 7
t 20 205
AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore County

e
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INRE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BEFORE THE -
PETITION FOR VARIANCE and o
SPECIAL VARIANCE HEARING OFFICER/
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, W of ¢/l of
Holter Road ZONING COMMISSIONER
Overlook at Perry Hall
11** Election District FOR

5t Councilmanic District
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser
~ Case Nos. X1-884 and

02-518-SPVA-H

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND REMAND

Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser of the above-referenced property ﬁnd one of the Petitioners
(referred to as “Valmor™), by and through its attorneys, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., and Levin and
Gann, P.A., hereby moves pursuant to Rule 2.K as promulgatjed by the Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County and Baltimore County Code § 26-206(¢), that the Hearing Officer/Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County (the “Hearing Officer”) reconsider the final decision in this
matter, captioned as the Hearing Officer’s Opinion and Development Plan Order dated July 23,
2002 (the “Order”) and remand Case No. X1-884 for a Development Plan Conference for
consideration of a development plan that has been revised, consistent vhth the direction contained
in the Order. In support of its motion, Valmor offers the following:

1. The Hearing Officer indicated that it “appears that a development plan for this site |

could be approved consistent with the comments™ contained in pages 1-5 of the Order. [Order at 6:]

2. The Hearing Officer denied the Variance Reliefrelating to reduced rear yard setbacks -

FOR FILING

on all proposed lots and minimum lot width on a significant number of the proposed lots', with the

emaining variance relief dismissed as moot.
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3. The Hearing Officer determined that some form of “residential development of this

property is appropriate.,” [Order at 10.]

If Valmor elected to submit a revised development plan, the Hearing Officer initially
determined that an additional CIM be conducted.

8. Given that Valmor intends to submit a revised development plan that eliminates all

rear yard and all lot width variances resulting from

Overlook @ Perry Hal Reconsideration and Remand
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reciﬁiréd to ;Ilail no't:';ce and reviseﬁ development plans to all yvho attenﬁed the Hearing Officer’s
Hearing. - R

WHEREFORE, for all of the above-stated reasons, Valmor hereby requests that the Hearing
Officer for Baltimore County reconsider his July 23, 2002 Order and:

A. REMAND this matter for a new Development Plan Conference on the revised
development plan to be submitted by Valmor for the subject property; and

B. STRIKE that portion of the July 23, 2002 Order requiring an additional Corﬁmunitjx
Input Meeting; and

C.  For such further relief as the nature of this case may require.

Levin & Gann, PA
Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-321-0600

410-296-2801 (Fax)
Attorneys for Valmor, Inc.

DATED: August 1, 2007
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

November 22, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8" floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: ORDER ON REMAND
DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING/PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE/VARIANCE
Overlook @ PerryHall
Cases No. XI-884 S8 18SPV.AH:

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The revised
development plan and amended variance requests have been granted in accordafice with the attached Ordet.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any patty may file an appeal to
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours, /7

\'/’/ﬂ %
5 s /é”’ W
i I ' L

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Laura Schaech, 11324 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Akia Fox, Esquire, Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 2 Hopkins Plaza, #1800, Balto., Md. 21201
Mr. Uri Ben-Or, Valmor, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Mr. Vince Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Towson, Md, 21286
Robert Porter, Esquire, 901 Dulaney Valley Road, #400, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Ronald O. Schaftel, Southern Land Co., 111 S. Calvert Sireet, #2820, Balto., Md. 21202
Ms. Debra Beaty, 11403 Smiloff Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. & Mrs. James Wloczewski, 11239 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Ms. Betty Ann Kearney, 11235 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr, & Mrs. E. LaBrun, 11130 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. Dennis Eckard, 39 Bangert Avenue, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr. David Marks, 21 Donn Court, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr, Philip A. Esposito, 5508 Rogue Court, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. & Mrs. Greg Sachs, 11331 Holter Road, Perry Hall, Md., 21128
Mr. & Mrs. Todd Milliron, 11333 Holter Road, Perry Hall, Md. 21123
Mr. & Mrs. Herb Thompson, 5522 Edwin Court, White Marsh, Md, 21162
Mr. & Mrs. Roy Diefenbach, 5524 Edwin Court, White Marsh, Md. 2116
Don Rascoe, DPDM; DEPRM; DPW; OP; R&P; People's Counsel; Ca?e/ée

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wath Soybean Ink
on Hecycled Papar
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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and * BEFORE THE
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408> W of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
the ¢/l Holter Road (Overlook @ Perry Hall)
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(11324 Philadelphia Road)
11" Election District
* Cases Nos. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

5t Council District

Estate of Anna Schaeéh, Owners; *
Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developer

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for a single public

hearing, pursuant to Section 26-206.1 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), which allows an
Owner/Applicant to request zoning relief within the same public hearing wherein development plan
approval is also requested. Pursuant to the development review regulations codified in Title 26

thereof. The Estate of Anna Schaech, property owners, and the Developers, Valmor, Inc., request

approval of a red-lined development plan prepared by Site Rite Surveying, Inc. for the proposed
development of the subject property with 47 single family dwellings. In addition, special variance
and variance relief is requested from Sections 259.8 and 4A02.4F of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the issuance of building permits for the proﬁ_osed development

(prior to the completion of certain road improvements to Cross Road and Forge Roads). In
From Section

addition, a series of area variances are requested from the B.C.Z.R. as follows

259.9.C.3 to allow front entry garages to be located 0 feet from the front line building face
projection of the house in lieu of the required 8-foot recess for Lots 44, 45 and 46; from Section
259.9.B.4.¢ to permit a rear yard setback of 34 feet for Lots 1 through 10, 12 through 26, 29
through 38, and 40 through 47, and 43 feet for Lot 11, all in lieu of the required 50 feet from

I Section 259.9.C.8 to permit storm water management pond slopes of 2:1 in lieu of the maximum

allowed 3:1 slope; and, from Section 259.9.B.3 to permit the lot widths shown in Table A

(Attachment 1 of the Petition), measured along both the front and rear walls of the dwelling units

n lieu of the reciuired 85 feet for each, together with a determination that Lots 21 and 22 comply

i
‘1
with the provisions of Section 259.7S (Threshold Limits - Honeygo Area), due to the existence of a



ridge line and not involving issues of capacity, all as more particularly shown on the development
plan/site plan. The proposed subdivision and requested zoning relief are more particularly described
on the two-page, red-lined development plan submitted into evidence as Developet's Exhibit 1A.

This proposal has been reviewed in accordance ﬁth the development review process
codified in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code. That process is initiated by the filing of a
concept plan depicting a schematic design of the nroposed development. In this case, a concept
plan was prepared and -a conference held thereon between the Developers’ consultants and County
agency representatives on November 13, 2001. The second step of the process mandates.
community participation by way of a Community Input Meeting (CIM), which 1s held during the
evening hours at a location in proximity of the proposed development so that residents of the
locale have an opportunity to review the plan. In this case, the CIM was held on December 13,
2001 at the Chapel Hill Elementary Qchool. Thereafter, the Developer submits a revised plan for
review and consideration by County agency representatives at @ Development Plan Conference
(DPC), which in this case, was held on June 12, 2002. The final step of the first phase of the
review process is the Hearing Officer’s Hearing before the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning
Commissioner at whmh ime a mote refined plan 1s presented and testimony and evidence are
received thereon. As noted above, the development plan and zoning relief sought in the 1nstant
cases were combined under a single public hearing (Hearing Officer’s Hearing), which was held
on July 11, 2002.

Appearing at the public hearing on behalf of the pfoposal was Laura Schaech, a
representative of The Estate of Anna Schaech, property OWners, and her attorney Akia Fox,
Esquire. Also appearing Were Uri Ben-Or, Principal of Valmor, Inc., Developet, Yincent
Moskunas, a representative of Site Rite Surveying, inc., e consultants who prepared the
development plan/site plan, and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Attorney for the Develc)per. Numerous
representatives of the various Baltimore County agencies who eviewed the plan attended the
hearing, including the following individuals from the Department of Permits and Development

Management (DPDM): Walit Smith, Project Manager; Bob Bowling, Development Plans Review;
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Ron Goodwin, Land Acquisition; and, Jeffrey Perlow, Zoning Review. Also appearing on behalf
of the County were Mark Cunningham, Office of Planning (OP); R. Bruce Seeley and Bryce
Savage, Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM); and Jan
Cook, Department of Re;:reation and Parks (R&P). In addition, Larry Gredlein and Kevin Sullivan
appeared on behalf of the Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA).

The proposal generated significant public interest and numerous residents from the
surrounding locale appeared, including Jim and Mary Lou ‘Wloczewski, and Betty Ann Kearney,
who reside immediately across Philadelphia Road from the subject site. Also appearing were
Ronald O. Schaftel, a principal of Southern Land Company, Contract Purchasers of an adjacent
parcel, and Dennis Eckard, Vice President of the Perry Hall Improvement Association. The

Citizen Sign-In sheets citculated at the hearing will reflect the attendance of those individuals of

the community who appeared at the hearing, most of whom were opposed to the request.

The subject property consists of a gross area of 17.65 acres, more or less, split zoned

D.R.3.5H and D.R.2H, and is located in the Honeygo District of Perry Hall. The property is a
rectangular shaped parcel, approximately 537 feet wide by 1500 feet deep, located with frontage on
the west side of Old Philadelphia Road (Maryland Route 7), just south of Holter Road, and abuts
the JFK Memorial Highway (I-95) to the rear. The property is presently improved with one single-

family dwelling, which will be razed, and features a strand of mature trees and some environmental
constraints, including wetlands.

The north side boundary of the subject propetty abuts a residential community known
as Saddlebrook that was built approximately 5 years ago as the result of the development of the
Holter property. That community contains 40 single-family dwellings. To the south side of the
subject site is an unimproved property known as the Kangro parcel, which is presently under

contract of sale to Southern Land Company and may ultimately be developed.

As noted above, the Developer proposes the construction of 47 single-family dwellings.
Vehicular access to the interior of the site will be accomplished by two road connections. First, a

road will be constructed leading from Philadeiphia Road into the interior of the site to provide



primary access. Holter Road, which presently serves the adjacent Saddlebrook community, will be
extended from its present terminus into the subject property to provide a second means of access.
Indeed, the extension of Holter Road into the property was the subject of much discussion at the
Hearing Officer’s Hearing,.

Many of the proposed 47 single-family lots will be undersized contrary to the
requirements for lots in the Honeygo District. As noted above, the subject propetty is split zoned
D.R.3.5H and D.R.2H and is located within the Honeygo District wherein more stringent
development requirements are mandated under the B.C.Z.R. The Owner/Developer seeks variance
relief from some of these requirements under the Petition for Special Variance. In addition to the
building lots, the plan shows an area of passive and local open space centrally located within the
interior of the lot. Additionally, the Owner/Developer proposes a storm water management
reservation area to the réar of the site that will divert, maintain and appropriately release storm
water into an existing outfall adjacent to 1-95. The plan also shows an area of forest buffer and
forest conservation.

Turning first to the development plan proposal and the standards governing same,
Qection 26-206 of the Baltimore County Code, which regulates the conduct at the Hearing
Officer's Hearing, requires that I first identify any unresolved agency comments Or issues. The
primary issue identified relates to the extension of Holter Road into the property. As noted above,
the plan shows that Holter Road will be extended from its present terminus at the northetn
property line into the subject site. The plan shows that Holter Road will terminate at a “T”
‘ntersection within the property. Baltimore County’s Department of Public Works (DPW) and
Office of Planning (OP) have requested a further extension of Hf;)lter Road. Specifically, they
desire that Holter Road extend across the entire width of the property, and that the Developer
connect same to the property’s southern boundary at the Kangro property line. The State Highway
Administration (SHA) and Mr. Schaftel, Contract Purchaser of that parcel, also endorse this
request. The reason for the request is obvious. In the event the adjacent property is developed, an

additional road connection other than through Philadelphia Road will be available. In effect,



Holter Road will serve as a parallel road to Philadelphia Road for these residential subdivisions as

they develop in the area. ‘Some of the community representatives object to the proposal. They fear
an increase of traffic within their residential subdivision.
I am appreciative of the neighbors® concerns, however, 1 am ultimately persuaded by
‘the request and rationale offered by representatives irom -the SHA, OP and DPW. The issue is
decided not only based upon questions of traffic congestion and access, but also matters of public
safety. More than one means of access to these properties is appropriate. If entrances to this
subdivision from Philadelphia Road were blocked, emergency vehicles could not reach thosel
residents. Moreover, I do not anticipate heavy volumes of traffic along these internal conunuhity
roads; however, the ultimate construction of Holter Road would promote a better traffic flow and
ease congestion. For all -of these reasons, I would reﬁuire that any development plan for the
subject site would provide for the extension of Holter Road across the entire width of the property.
A second issue identified during the development plan review phase of the hearing
relates to passive open space. Mr. Cook on behalf of the Department of Recreation and Parks
(R&P) testified about the requirements of the Adequate Public Facilities Act and Local Open
Space Manual, which standards are enforced by his Department. Apparently the area of “active”
open space shown on the plan meets all County requirements insofar as acreage, grade, etc. The
area of passive open space meets the County’s requirements insofar, as area; however, an issﬁe was
raised as to whether the passive open space meets all of the standards. © Specifically, it was
indicated that a part of the passive open space area 1s over the 10% maximum grade (estimated at
12%) and is wooded. Although some trees are permitted in areas of passive open space, it must
generally be cleared and graded. This issue also impacts the Develo_per’s storm water management
plan in that the methodology to devise an appropriate method to handle storm water runoff is
dependent, in part, on the clearing and grading of property.
Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I would require that the Developer
retain the passive open space at its present grade and character. Mr. Cook candidly acknowledged

that the areas shown as passive open space would meet the spirit and intent of the Local Open




Space Manual. In my judgment, the trees should not be removed and that area of the property

should not be graded. I find that sufficient factors exist to justify a retention of that area in its
natural state. |

There were several other issues relating to the development plan which were identified
at that phase of the hearing; however, those issues appeared more easily resolvable. For example,
the Ofttice of Planning (OP) requested that the plan be amended to show driveways for proposed |
Lots 42 and 43. Additionally, the Land Acquisition division of DPDM requested further notations
regarding easements on the property, and DEPRM requested other notes regarding technicalr
standards be added. It is also to be noted that the Developer need obtain an access permit and
meet all relevant SHA standards for the proposed road that will provide access to the site from
Philadelphia Road. These include potential road improvements to Philadelphia Road, including
the continuation of an auﬁiliary lane that presently exists abutting the Holter property. Othef
relatively minor issues relative to landscaping and screening and appropriate notes and changes
evidencing same were identified at the hearing.

It is also to be noted that Mr. & Mrs. Wloczewski raised an issue regarding the storm-
water management plan. In this 'regard, a portion of the current drainage pattermn on the site is
being altered so as to capture more water runoft and direct same to the rear. Although most of the -
property presently drains to the rear and I-95, a portion of the front of the lot drains toward
Philadelphia Road. Mr. Savage from DEPRM and the Developer’s consultants indicated that part
of the drainage towards the front of the site would be redirected to the rear so that there might
ultimately be a net reduction in discharge along the front of the property, irrespective of the road
improvements and development of the site. In this regard, it appears that the storm  water
management plan has been appropriately designed and will not cause adverse impact to the
Wloczewski property or other adjacent parcels. |

In sum, it appears that a development plan for this site could be appr;:)ved consistent

with the comments set forth above. Primarily, the plan need be amended to accommodate the



the other issues appear resolvable. However, the primary
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slope would be slightly steeper than that allowed, it would result in a smaller pond from a footprint

standpoint. That is, if the pond slope is steeper and the pond, therefore deeper, it will be smaller in
diameter and circumference. Based upon the undisputed testimony and evidence offered on this
issue, the grant of this variance seems appropriate. |

The third variance requested relates to Lots 44, 45, and 46. Again, relief is requested
from the stringent requirements of the Honeygo regulations. Those regulations require that
attached garages be located 8 feet behind the front wall of a dwelling. It was indicated that all of
the proposed homes for this project would feature attached two-car garages. Moreover, these
garages would be setback 8 feet from the front building plane of the houses, except for thosé on
Lots 44, 45, and 46, On those lots, the garages will be located on the same plane as the front wall
of the heus.e-s.l Howevet, it was indicated that the driveways would have a minimum depth of 20
feet so that cars parked thereon would not extend over the public sidewalk or into the street right-
of-way. The justification for this variance relates to the depth of those lots. Again, this is a
variance, which on a limited basis, may be warranted for these three particular lots.

The two final variances requested were the main source of contention. Essentially, they
might be characterized as blanket variances in that they are requested for a majority of the lots in
the subdivision. The first of these requests seeks reduced side yard setbacks of as little as 34 feet
‘1 some instances and 43 feet in others in lieu of the required 50 feet. That is, a majority of fhese
lots will be shorter in depth than permitted by the Honeygo regulations. The second variance that
generated significant opposition relates to lot widths. Again, the Honeygo enhanced standards
require a lot width of 85 feet. As shown on the site plan, a majority of the lots do not meet that
minimum requirement. As the plan shows, two of the lots ate as narrow as 65 feet -wide, while
others range in width from 70 feet to 80 feet.

Mr. Moskunas testified in support of the requested variances. He opined that the
property is unique by virtue of its configuration. Specifically, he noted that the silte is three times

as deep as it is wide (approximately 540° wide by 1500’ deep) and that this constraint justifies the
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variance relief. He also nated the property’s environmental constraints and the extension of Holter
Road were factors that justified the variances. | |

The Protestants who appeared vigorously opposed the requests. They believe that, if
granted, the variances will result in an overcrowded neighborhood inconsistent with the vicinity.
They request strict apphcatlon of the enhanced Honeygo standards and believe that the variances
should not be granted. |

Upon due consideration of the issues presented, I am persuaded to deny the variances
from lot width and depth requirements. I concur with the Protestants’ assertions that the plan as
proposed represents an over-development of the site. The blanket variances requested are simply
t00 inconsistent with the Honeygo standards and should not be approved.

Arguably, the narrowness of the property may justify some variance relief for the rear
yard setbacks and reduced depths of certain lots. That is, the tract’s narrow width coupled w1th the
orientation of the houses in a north and south direction limits development possibilities. Thls
might be remedied by the elimination of some lots in the mterwr of the site thereby prwldmg the
lots along the perimeter, (i.e., Lots 1 through 7, 11 through 21, and 40 through 47) with greater
depths. However, the blanket variance request is simply inappropriate.

As to lot width, there is simply no testimony or evidence persuasive to a finding that
relief should be granted. Although arguably the narrowness of the lots might cause a reduction in
lot depths, the width of the lots are unaffected by that constraint. For example, the removal of one
or two lots among that row of lots designated as Lots 11 through 21 would permit larger widths
along that portion of the site. There is no persuas‘ive testimdny in the record supporting a reduction
of tot widths, other than the Developer’s apparent desire to maximize the number of units in this
subdivision, I specifically find that neither the configuration of the lots, the env1r0nmental
constraints associated with this property, nor the development plan requirements are factors
sufficient to justify a variance from the lot width standards. The Developer_has clearly not mef the

criteria contained in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for variance relief as construed by Cromwell v.

Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).




Having made this determination, that part of the Petition for Variance seeking relief

from lot width and lot depth requirements shall be denied. In view thereof, the other variances that
have been requested shall be dismissed as moot and the development plan shall be denied.
All that being said, residential development of this property is appropriate. This is not

a case where any development of the site is inappropriate, merely this proposal. Therefore, tf it so

desires, the Developer may resubmit a development plan to Baltimore County without starting the

review process anew. In that event, I would direct that an additional CIM be conducted in view of

the community interest and significant anticipated changes to the plan. Thereafter, the matter
would be scheduled for a DPC and ultimately, a Hearing Officer’s Hearing. Moreover, I am not
precluding the possibility that any variance relief associated with this project would be denied. As
discussed above, a variance necessary to permit the storm water management plan as configured is
appropriate, as is the special variance relating to the threshold limits and the potential extension of
Cross Road and Forge Roads. Finally, in certain instances, reduced setbacks for the garages might
be appropriate. Moreover, even some lots of slightly insufficient width or depth might be
appropriate, given the general character of the property. 1 am not precluding the possibility that
variance relief could be granted in some instances; however, the Developer’s blanket request to
variance the vast majority of all of these lots, both from a width and depth standpoint, is
unacceptable.

Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as
contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of t-he
property and public hearing held thereon, the development plan shall be denied and the Petition for

Special Variance and Variance granted in part and dismissed in part, in accordance with the

. attached Order.

THEREFORE, ITAS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for
/
Baltimore County this QQ.&’ day of July, 2002 that the red-lined development plan for Overlook

at Perry Hall, identified herein as Developer's Exhibit 1A, be and is hereby DENIED; and,

10



ORDER REC

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Variance seeking relief from
Sections 259.8 and 4A02.4F of the Baltimore County Zoning ngulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the

issuance of building permits for the proposed development (prior to the completion of certain road

improvements to Cross Road and Forge Roads), be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT,; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Variance seeking relief from
the B.C.Z.R. as follows: From Section 259.9.C.3 to allow front entry garages to be located 0 feet
from the front line building face projection of the house in lieu of the required 8-foot recess for

Lots 44, 45 and 46; and, from Section 259.9.C.8 to permit storm water management pond slopes of

2:1 in lieu of the maximum allowed 3:1 slope, in accordance with Developer’s Exhibit 1A, be and

is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Variance seeking relief from

Section 259.9.B.4.¢ of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a rear yard setback of 34 feet for Lots 1 through 10,

12 through 26, 29 through 38, and 40 through 47, and 43 feet for Lot 11, all in lieu of the required
vom Section 259.9.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit the lot widths shown in Table A

50 feet; and
(Attachment 1 of the Petition), measured along both the front and rear walls of the dwelling units,

in lieu of the required 85 feet for each, together with a determination that Lots 21 and 22 comply

with the provisions of Section 259.78 (Threshold Limits - Honeygo Area), due to the existence of

a ridge line and not involving issues of capacity, in accordance with the development plan/site plan

marked as Developer’s Exhibit 1A, and be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the
/.-*

Baltimore County Code.
prmmpanamimer

Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

11
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Baltimore County _, 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
July 23,2002 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8™ floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL VARIANCE
NW/S Old Philadelphia Road, 408” W of the ¢/l Holter Road

(11324 Philadelphia Road)
11th Election District — 5th Council District

Estate of Anna Schaech, Owners; Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser/Developer
Cases No. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
development plan has been denied and the Petition for Special Variance and Variance granted in part and
dismissed in part, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Z%Wd /V%MB

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Laura Schaech, 11324 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Akia Fox, Esquire, Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 2 Hopkins Plaza, #1800, Balto., Md. 21201
Mt. Uri Ben-Or, Valmor, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Mr. Vince Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. Ronald O. Schaftel, Southern Land Co., 111 S. Calvert Street, #2820, Balto., Md. 21202
Mr. & Mrs. James Wloczewski, 11239 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Ms. Betty Ann Kearney, 11235 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. & Mrs. E, LaBrun, 11130 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. Dennis Eckard, 39 Bangert Avenue, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr. David Marks, 21 Donn Court, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr. Philip A. Esposito, 5508 Rogue Court, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. & Mrs. Greg Sachs, 11331 Holter Road, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr. & Mirs. Todd Milliron, 11333 Holter Road, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr. & Mrs. Herb Thompson, 5522 Edwin Court, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. & Mrs. Roy Diefenbach, 5524 Edwin Court, White Marsh, Md. 2116
Don Rascoe, DPDM; DEPRM; DPW; OP; R&P; People's Counsel; Case Kile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
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ERI pefSpecial Variance and
Petition for,Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 11324 Ph||adslph1a Road

which Is presently zoned _ DR 3.5H & 2.1

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The underslﬁned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advettised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varance, advertising, postinﬁ, atc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition. Edward L, Wendar, Esquire
Developer Venable

Contract Purchaser/KeS§¥i: Legal Owner(s). Two Hopkins Plaza, Suite 1800

Baltimore, MD 21201
410.244-7606

VALMQRi INC Estate of Ahna Schaech Owner's Counsel _
Name - Ptin ! Name - Type or Print
B}% t > | BYéi t M&Q&
ignaiure gnaiirg chaech, Personal Representative of the

Address Telaphong No. Name - Type or Print

Reisterstown MD 21136

City State Zip Code Slgnature

Attorney For Petitioner: 11324 Philadelphia Road 440-335-6159

Addre?s Telephone No,

Howard L. Alderman; Jr., Esquir Whitemarsh MD 21162

@;ém or Print City State Zip Code

f &A / Representative to be Contacted:

Slgnature . _ .

“Levin & Gann, PA Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
, Company o Name
€3 1 1502 Washington Avenue  410-321-0600 200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101  410-828-9060
1 I ]Address Telephone No, Addross - Telephons No.
;- 1 |Towson, MD 21204 Towson MD 21286
£Y- E ity State ZIp Code City Sfate Zip Code -
) {
¢ s Ic Ly
l.J\’\ ESTIMATED LENSTH OF HEARING

E”'Qc(g seNo. O -~ HK ¥~ SPyp-H
T e UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING, __,
'l-; Q\i Reviewsd By 1) . H Date 5}&{2‘%

iREV 9/15/98

To Be Combined With

- | Hearing Officer’s Hearing
O o & BCC § 26-206.1




CASE NO: __02-

Attachment 1
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

_ —A |

Address:
Legal Owners:

11324 Philadelphia Road
Anna Schaech

Contract Purchaser: Valmor, Inc.

REQUESTED RELIEF:
Variances from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) as follows: i) from §§ 259.8 & 4A02.4.F, the
Threshold Limits - Honeygo Area established by § 259.7, to permit the issuance of residential building permits
for construction of single-family homes as shown on the development plan entitled Overlook at Perry Hall;
ii) from § 259.9C.3 for front entry garages located 0 feet from the front line building face projection of house
in lieu of the 8 foot recess required for Lot Nos. 44, 45 & 46; iii) from § 259.9B.4.e to permit a rear yard setback
of thirty-four (34) feet for Lot Nos. 1 through 10, 12 through 26, 29 through 38, 40 through 47, and forty-three
(43) feet for Lot No. 11, all in lien of the 50 feet required; iv) from § 259.9.C.8.to permit stormwater managetment
pond slopes of 2:1 in lieu of the 3:1 maximum; and v) from § 259.9B.3. to petmit the lot widths shown below on
Table A, measured along both the front wall and rear wall of the dwelling unit, in lieu of the 85 feet required;
together with a determination that Lot Nos. 21 & 22 comply with the provisions of §259.78 due to existence of
a ridge line and not involving issues of capacity; all as shown more partmularly on the Plat to accompany this

Petition,

TABLE A.:

Lot No.

e — o S ik lre—— il iy

Requested Lot No. Requested Lot No. Reguested
Width Width Width

Lot No,

el

Requested
Width

I il

77 14 80’ 25 80'

39

70’

80 15 80 26 - 80

40

68!

3 80' 16 _80' 27 _ 63y 41 75
4 80/ 1.7 80’ 28 175‘ 44 70’
5 80’ . 18 - 80' 33 ___“_E_U' | 45 70
6 75 19 80' 34 80’ 146 -70'
7 63 20 8{.]' 35 X 80’ 47 79

12

80 23 80’ 37 74

13

80’ 24 80' 38 70

JUSTIFICATION:

A,
B.
C.

Irregularly shaped lot;
Existing topographic and environmental constraints; and
For such further reasons that will be presented at ﬁk e hearing on this Petition.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS P TITION, PLEASE CONTACT:
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ZONING DESCRIFTION FOR LOTS
OF “OVERLOOK @ FERRY HALL”
AS SFECIFIED IN FETITION
#11524 Fhiladelphia Rosd

Deginning at a point in the centerline of Fhiladelphla Road which ie 80 feet
wide, & distance of 408 feet west of the centerline of Holter Road which is 50 feet
wide. As recorded In the Land Records of Baltimore County in Deed Liver No. 1720,
follo 327 and Liber No. 659, folio 577, Thence running & 35 degrees 20 minutes 42
geconde W, 278,47 feet; thence 8 34 degrees OO minutes 28 seconds W, 258,00 fset;
thence N 64 degrees 34 minutes 32 seconds W, 180157 feet; thence N 44 degrees B3
minutes Sl geconds E, BE2.45 feet and thence S 64 degraeé S4 minutes 32 seconds

E, 140106 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 17.65 acres of land, more or-

Site Kite Surveying, inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Room 107

foweon, MD 21286
(410)828-3060

#51%
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

[ S e

1
I
1
1

SRS IPISS

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,,

once in each Of ! successive
‘.;2 5 2003)— .

Eﬁ The Jeffersonian
«J Arbutus Times

. Catonsville Times
1 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times

J North County News

2 NE Booster/Reporter

weeks, the first publication appearing

]

/Uwz:%gﬂ,__,

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 02-518-SPVA-H

JOSEPH SCHAECH, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF ANNA SCHAECH - LEGAL OWNERS

11324 PHILADELPHIA ROAD, WHITE MARSH
1™ ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 12/19/02

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2)

#x%xk k¥ COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION##*#*%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

RE: CaseNo. ORA—S/F— SPVA- /?/

Petitioner/Developer:

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property

located at: / / 3 W P; | M _

The sign was posted on / / 23 L, ZOQ’.{L?

By:

(Signature &f Sign Poster)

GARY FREWD

(Printed Name)
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RE: Case No.: _QZ;—-“Q E) o %P__WA*[:{;

Petitioner/Developer:

GAM_CMIMQW@M (’@

Date of Hearmg/Closmg J 296

Baltimore County Department of i ol
Permits and Development Management shggie: oow oo
County Office Building, Room 111} “ SR

111 West Chesapeake Avenue £.innd
Towson, MD 21204 R

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaltie

ze:e posted conspictuously on the property located at

[1B22k  FPNILADEL JDH/A /Z@_AD__

i sl S il — A ey

The sign(s) were posted on J \)w ZL\ / w@ 2_/ . .

( Month, Day, Year) ,

il

Sincerely,

(Signature of S:gn Poster and Date)

G_A-lZI—-A_&LfP_E MOOORES |

(Printed Name)

2005 Ryersoal (ol LS

(Address)

Pactim oLE, Mp. 212277
(City, State, Zip Code)

(40) 242 ~-D203

(Telephone Number)
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Development Processing

Baltimore County - County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 6, 2002
NOTICE QF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of

Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the properly identified herem as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-518—8SPVA-H

11324 Philadelphia Road

N/west side Old Phlladelphla Road, 408 feet west of center line of Holter Road
11" Election District — 5" Counciimanic District

Legal Owner: Estate of Anna Schaech, Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna
Schaech

Contract Purchaser: Valmor, Inc.

Special Varlance and Petition for Variance to permit the issuance of residential building permits for construction
single-family homes; to permit front entry garages located 0 feet from line building face projection of house in
lieu of the 8 feet recess required for Lot Nos. 44, 45, and 46, to permit a rear yard setback of 34 feet for Lot Nos.
1 through 10, 12 through 26, 29 through 38, 40 through 47, and 43 feet for Lot No. 11, all In lleu of the 50 feet
required; and to permit the lot widths for 34 lots between 65 feet and 80 feet measured along both the front wall
and rear wall of the dwelling unit, in lieu of the 85 feet required. '

HEARING: Thursday, July 11, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 108, Balto. County Ofc. Building, 111 W.
Chesapeake Avenue

<N

Arnold Jablon
Rirector

C: Howard L. Alderman, Esquire, Levih & Gann, PA, Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor,
502 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204
Estate of Anna Schaech, Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate
of Ahna Schaech, 11324 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh 21162
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JUNE 25, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4388.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Q‘I: (‘S;) Prinlad with Soyboan Ink
on Racycled Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 25, 2002 Issue ~ Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Site Rite Surveying, inc. - 410-828-9060
200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson, MD 21204

e - L

“ NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland- on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-518—SPVA-H
11324 Philadelphia Road
N/west side Old Philadelphia Road, 408 feet west of center line of Holter Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Estate of Anna Schaech, Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the
Estate of Anna Schaech
Contract Purchaser: Valmor, Inc.

Special Variance and Petition for Variance to permit the issuance of residential building
permits for construction single-family homes; to permit front entry garages located O feet from -
line building face projection of house in lieu of the 8 feet recess require for Lot Nos. 44, 45,
and 46; to permit a rear yard setback of 34 feet for Lot Nos. 1 through 10, 12 through 26, 29
through 38, 40 through 47, and 43 feet for Lot No. 11, all in lieu of the 50 feet required; and to
permit the lot widths for 34 lots between 65 feet and 80 feet measured along both the front
wall and rear wall of the dwelling unit, in lieu of the 85 feet required.

HEARING: Thursday, July 11, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 1086, Balto. County Ofc. Building, 111 W.
Chesapeake Avenue

E‘.. Sc:hmidt:

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zonhing Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sigh on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements,
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

M_ﬂw
__________—-———-—_————_——_ﬂ_ﬂ__—-—___"__—‘-

For Newspaper Advertising:

e 2219 e QSPVIA -
ltem Number or Case Number: 02--- 5§ ~~--SPVA-H

petitioner: Estate of Anna Schaech, Owner & Valmor, Inc., Contract Purchaser
11324 Philadelphia Road |

Address or Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Address: 200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson MD 21286

Telephone Number: _410-828-9060 _

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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MEMO TO FILE

[tem #518 - 02-518-SPVA-H
11324 Philadelphia Rd.

PLEASE SCHEDULE THIS HEARING FOR A
SPECIAL VARIANCE AND VARIANCE
WITH THE HEARING OFFICER’S HEARING
FOR OVERLOOK AT PERRY HALL.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building’
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

Py

Tuly 5, 2002

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire
Levin & (Gann, PA
Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:

RE: Case Number:32-518 —SPVA-H, 11324 Philadelphia Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review,
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 20, 2002, .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached, These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on
this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

Vf{éarl %‘Jﬁ&h/ y
Supervisor, Zoning Review /9"/

WCR:ryc
Enclosures

C: Estate of Anna Schaech, Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna Schaech,
11324 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh MD 21162
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson, MD 21286
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co,ba.md.us

Prinind wilh Soybaan ink
nh Bagvr g Py



HODES, ULQAN, PESSIN & KA1Z, ﬁ

001 Dulaney Valley Road | Sulte 400 | Towson, MD 21204
phone 410.938.8800 | fax 410.823.6017 | www.hupk.com

Robert D. Porter, Esquire | Telephone: 410.339.5791 | Facsimile: 410.938.8378 | Emall: rporter@hupk.com

December 27, 2002

BY HAND DELIVERY D170/
Arnold Jablon, Director ' i Al JESIS
Department of Permits and

Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111 |

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case#: CBA-02-161 and
Case #: 02-518-SPVA-H

Dear Mr. Jablon:
Enclosed for filing is the Appellant’s Petition on Appeal.

Sincerely,

Robert D. Porter

Enclosure

cc:  w/encl, as to all -
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Hearing Officer/ ~/
Zoning Commissioner (by hand delivery)
The Southern Land Company, Inc.
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Edward L. Wender, Esquite

G:\files\RDP.LTR\ 2-26¢.rdp.doc

The Maryiand Law Firm
TOWSON COLUMBIA BEL AIR CAMBRIDGE * BETHESDA HAVRE DE GRACE
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Department of Permits
Development Managemefit

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director.

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 26 2005

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

Levin & Gann

Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Spirit and Intent — Overlook at Perry Hall, Case # 02-518-SPVA-H (PDM # XI-884), 14
Election District |

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Your recent letter to Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits & Development Management, was
forwarded to me for reply. Based on the information provided therein and my review of the available
zoning records the following has been determined:

1.

After consultation with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, the proposed modifications
to the site plan and order in Case # 02-518-SPVA that would add two additional lots to the
Honeygo Special Variance (said variance allows for building permit authorizations prior to
certain capital projects commencing) are approved as being in the spirit and intent of the
Baltimore County Zomng Regulations (BCZR), subject to any restrictions contained in the
Zoning Commissioner's order.

Please submit three (3) red-lined hearing plans {(to my attention) reflecting the pmposed
changes including a verbatim copy of this response as well as a signature block that states:

APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE PLAN AND
ORDER IN ZONING CASE # 02-518-SPVA-H (PDM # X|-884) .

ek kWl Bk B el N Tl O LN P N Y U BN U A Y S P B ey el ey e el g e B D P O B DY N R el D WY

SIGNED BY DATE

After the three (3) plans are signed by this office, a copy of your request letter, this response
and a signed red-lined plan wi | be recorded and made a permanent part of the zohing case
file.

A verbatim copy of thls response must also be affixed to your refined development plan for
the Development Review Committee (DRC) file (PDM # XI-884).

Amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) using the normal procedures. Include a verbatim
copy of this response as well in the amended FDP. , |

5. This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County and

State regulations relative to thlS property.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed an Racycied Paper



| trust that the information set &1 in this letter is sufficiently detaitegnd responsive to the request.
If you need further information or have any questions, please do-not hesitate to contact me at 410-

887-3391.

Sincerely

e oy A frdar
effrey N. Perlow, Planner |

Zoning Review Office

cc: Zoning Case File 02-518-SPVA-H
File-Spirit & Intent Letters
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April 21, 2003 S o, Spec al Mﬂﬂr Leohor

ViA HAND DELIVERY -

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management

{11 West ('hesapeake Avenue, Suite 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Overlook at Perry Hall
(Case Nos.: XI-884 & 02-.518-SPVA-H

Diear Mr. Kotroco:

I represent Gamma Construction Company, the owner of the property known as Overlook
at Perry Hall, approved for development, initially, ifito a total of forty-two lots (“Ovetlook™). The
development was well under density due to the Honeygo District-regulations and the purported
extent of wetlands. Since recordation of the plat for the QverlodK property, the adjoining property
has been proposed for development by someone else and the wetland delineation for that property
revealed a significantly reduced area of wetlands.

Our client retained the services of the environmental analyst used by the owner of the
adjoining property who, along with the Army Corps of Engineers, determined that th& extent of -
wetlands on the Overlook property was overstated. Afler redefining the area of wetlands, the DRC
approved the addition of two additional lots to Overlook. Our client has reached. agraement with.
DEPRM regarding the modification of the environmental areas and will be recqrding e.hﬂrtly an
amerndied record plat adding the two lots. |
History: SRR

The history of this project isas f; {ﬂlowq Overlook was originally proposed: farjdewlapmem
as 47 lots, with many needing rear yard anc/or iot width variances. The developer a}§q §§quested 4 .
speclsl ;{uneyga variance to permit building permits to be issued in advanee of cap 1tai p:' 0je Gfﬁ
specified in thé Zoning Regilations. On July 23, 2002, theri Commissioner’ Sra ity der
approval of the proposed development plan due to the requested lﬁt mdth/réﬂr yard’* variat Ci
qpemal vauﬂme for buﬂdmg vermit authotizations was dismissed as moot ‘ i{.“‘?‘:ﬁ

A nz,
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Timothy M. Kotroco, ﬁirectar
April 21, 2005
Page 2

rear yard variances. That Motion was granted and the revised development plan was remanded to
a Development Plan Conference for agency review and comment.

The revised development plan for 42 lots was then approved by the Hearing Officer as was
the request for Special Vatiance relief for building permit authorizations. Since the Ovetlook
propetty is bisected by two subareas identified in BCZR § 259.7, a special variance was also granted
permitting sewage from certain of the lots to drain to another subarea.

As described above, a revised wetland delineation was subsequently made of the Overlook
property, permitting the addition of two residential lots. Those lots (like the 42 already approved)
meet all setback and other dimensional , bulk and area requirements of the BCZR and the Honeygo
District overlay.

Request:

The purpose of this letter is to request that you find the application of the Special Variance -
for building permit authorizations equally applicable to the twoo additional Jots as within the si rit and
intent of the Special Variance relief as pranted. A of the samie factors and conditions that justifiec |
the Special Variance for the initial 42 lots are equally applicable to the two additional lots. Also,
although the County Council has recently changed the BCZR limiting the authority of the Zoning
Commissioner to issue such Special Variances, the Overlook property is not affected. Both of the
exceptions to the effect of that change are applicable to Overlook: i) the Overlook property is
bisected by two or more subareas identified in Section 259.7; and ii) the Overlook propetty is the
subject of a concept plan that was accepted for filing by the Department of Permits and Development
Management prior to August 4, 2003. I have enclosed a copy of the otders issued in the above-
referenced cases for your reference.,

||'|-I 1! Il‘l||.‘\'l !

Therefore, we respectfully request that you find that the two additional lots at Ovérlook at *
Perry Hall are within the spirit and intent of the original Special Hearing variance,: hﬂfﬁb}’ mﬁkmg f
building permits available to those lots in advance of the Honeygo capital requlf'ements Thave' -
enclosed this firm’s check in the amount of $50 as the filing fee for this request. Shmild ‘}mﬁ :ar ym:r
staff need any additional information in support of this request, please contget me at yﬂur ehrliest

Macer [ :-“L W Jl i a':ﬁ rf' T
possible convenience, ‘ T o
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore
ore County 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

S ey
< ©
M * P

xarasy | Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
% 4 Development Management 410-887-3353
Ryips

Fax: 410-887-5708

December 20, 2002

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

Levin & Gann, P.A,

502 Washington Avenue, 8" FI.
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:

RE: Case No. 04:518-SPVAH,

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in
this office on December 19, 2002 by Gerald M. Katz on behalf of Southern Land
Company. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known 1o you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, It Is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board at 410-887-3180,

Arnold Jablon
Director

Ad:rlh

c: Lawrence E., Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna Schaech
Valmor, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Reisterstown 21136
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Suite 101, Towson 21286
Gerald M. Katz, Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, 901 Dulaney Valley Road,
Suite 400, Towson 21204

@:’9 Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



APPEAL

Petition for Variance and Special Variance

11324 Philadelphia Road
N/west side Old Philadelphia Road, 408 feet west of center line of Holter Road
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District -

Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate of
Anna Schaech - Legal Owner
VALMOR, INC.- Contract Purchaser

Case No.: 02-518-SPVA

Petition for Variance and Special Variance (May 20, 2002)

Zoning Description of Property

Notice of Zoning Hearing (June 6, 2002)

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue June 25, 2002)

Certificate of Posting (Juhe 24, 2002 posted by Garland E. Moore)

Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (June 5, 2002)

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet
None

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet
None

Citizen(s) Sigh-In Sheet
None

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibits:
None

Protestants' Exhibits:
None

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits):
1. Subdivision Plat Holter Property
2. Plat to accompany Petition for Special Vatiance and Variance

Zoning Commissioner's Order (November 22, 2002 — APPROVED subject to the
following restrictions)

Notice of Appeal received on December 19, 2002 from Gerald M. Katz, Hodes, Ulman,
Pessin & Katz, P. A.

C: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM
Howard L. Alderman, Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Ave., 8" Fl., Towson 212886
Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna Schaech

Gerald M. Katz, Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, 901 Dulaney Valley Road.
Suite 400, Towson 21204

date sent 12/20/02 rih
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December %/ 2002
VIA HAND DELIVERY (L/
Department of Permits and @/Uj:/”"""
Development Management ' '
111 West Chesapeake Ave, \(]_,9'/ \ Qv
Room 111 | | o M

Towson, MD 21204
Re: Case No. X1-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H
Dear Sir or Madam:

. Enclosed is our check made payable to Baltimore County in the amount of
(_iﬂ:—; ED?ZO to cover the cost of filing the enclosed Notice of Appeal.

0.9 -

Sincerely,

Gerald M. Katz
Enclosures

Ce: via telefax w/encl.
Mr, Ronald O. Schaftel

Smw.genil2-17



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
11324 Philadelphia Road, NW/S Old Phila-
delphia Rd, 408' W of ¢/l Holter Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* _ FOR
Legal Owner: Estate of Anna Schaech
Developer: Valmor, Inc. * ° BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 02-518-A
* e k * e * *e *® * * # e N "
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

Case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

| Ll S, Dol

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5™ day of June, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq., Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson,

MD 21204, aﬁomey for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIP«/I]V[ERMAN




Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-387-4880

Department of Permits and May 30,2002
Development Management (PDM) ‘

County Office Building, Room 111

Malil Stop #1105

L1l West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF June 3, 2002
Ltem No.: See Below

Dear My. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been .
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicakle and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office hags no comments at this time,
(::ifi REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERC.

5\ %
511-519, 521-523

ey

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

ce: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



Parris N, Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John a?}; Porcari

Parker F. Williams
-Administrator

Date: June 3, 2002

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Balttmore County
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. 518 (DT)
Permits and Development Management MD 7

County Office Building, Room 109 11324 Philadelphia Rd.
Towson, Maryland 21204 Milc Post 8.34

Dear Mr, Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced Item and has no objection for approval to the Special
Variance and Petition for Variance. .

However we will require the owner to obtain an access permit and as a minimum the following
will be required:

* Highway widening dedication to an ultimate 80’ right-of-way, as well as o{f-sitc ri ght-of-way
dedication for the associated roadway improvements.
¢ 30’ wide entrance with curbed 20’ radii returns.

o Auxilary lane widening 33’ from the center of existing roadway from Holter Road to
Neighborhood Street,

* Acceleration lane 250’ total length, to include 150" curb and gutter and a 100’ painted taper,
33’ from the center of the existing roadway:.

 Landing grade shall be 50" in length at a 3% maximum.

e A hydraulic analysis.

* Provide a typical section showing the improvements to MD 7.

Please have their representative contact this office regarding the roadway improvements
conditioned to the permit.

Should any additional information be required please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-5606 or
by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

%ﬁ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speach
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Frae

Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore. Maryland 21202
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Govarnor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcari
Parker F. Williams
Administrator
Date: &5 28.6 1
Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of temNo. «%5,;& ™5

Permuts and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larty Gredlein at 410-545-
J006 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us),

Very truly yours,

7 DL

«/f’“ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Enginecring Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O, Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
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December 1#, 2002

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Department of Permits and @// ﬁ}\

Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Ave. Qq'/ \‘va\t./ ;
Room 111 NS
Towson, MD 21204 -

Re: Case No. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is our check made payable to Baltimore County in the amount of
(\—-—-*" %&0 to cover the cost of filing the enclosed Notice of Appeal.

. g %0

Sincerely,

Gerald M. Katz

Enclosures

Ce: via telefax w/encl.
Mr. Ronald O. Schaftel

Smw.gen\12-17



Parris N, Glendenin

Maryland Department of Transportation Covernor
State Highway Administration John b. Porcar

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date:  June 3, 2002

Mr, George Zahner RE:  Ballimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 518 (D7)
Permits and Development Management MD 7

County Office Building, Room 109 11324 Philadelphia Rd.
'Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 8.34

Dear Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced Item and has no objection for approval to the Special
Variance and Petition for Variance. .

However we will require the owner to obtain an access permit and as a minimum the following
will be required:

* Highway widening dedication to an ultimate 80’ right-of-way, as well as off-site ri ght-of-way
dedication for the associated roadway improvements.

* 30’ wide entrance with curbed 20’ radii returns. -

° Auxiliary lane widening 33’ from the center of existing roadway from Holter Road o
Neighborhood Street.

* Acceleration lane 250’ total length, to include 150° curb and gutter and a 100 painted taper,
33’ from the center of the existing roadway. _

¢ Landing grade shall be 50’ in length at a 3% maximum.

e A hydraulic analysis.

o Provide a typical section showing the improvements to MD 7.

Please have their representative contact this office regarding the roadway improvements
conditioned to the permit.

Should any additional information be required please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or
by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very {ruly yours,

" Kenneth A. McDonald Jt., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O, Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore. Maryland 21202
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Parris N. Glendehing

Maryland Department of Transportation | Governor |
State Highway Administration John b Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 5™ 2s.61

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [temNo. ;& T
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
2606 or by L-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A

7/~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chicf
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltiimore, MD 21203-0717
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IN THE MATTER OF; Overlook at Perry Hall /XI-884 o
Valmor, Inc, ~ CP/Developer; Estate of Anna Schaech, L

_ o o ‘ b, £th
" | CASE #: 02-518-SPVA-H {1324 Philadelphia Road 11" E; 6" C

11/22/02 ~ Final Order of HO/ZC on Remand in whinh- rev;is;aft;c
Development Plan and variance relief was GRANTED; spﬁct .
special variance and variance relief dlsmlssed in part as moo

(original decislon issued 7/23/02).

v

Petition for Variance and Special Variance (May 20, 2002)
\/ Zoning Description of Property

V' Notice of Zoning Hearing (June 6, 2002)

\/ Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue June 25, 2002)

\ Certificate of Posting (June 24, 2002 posted by Garland E. Moore)

\Antry of Appearance by People's Counsel (June 5, 2002)

‘/Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet
None

\Arotestant(s) Sigh-In Sheet
None

l/Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet

None

l/Zoning Advisory Commiittee Comments

|~ Petitioners' Exhibits:
None

VProtestants' Exhibits:
None

1 Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits)

v 1. Subdivision Plat Holter Property
A2 Plat to accompany Petition for Special Variance and Variance

Zoning Commissioner's Order (November 22, 2002 — APPROV,
following restrictions)

=D subject to the

M\Jotice of Appeal received on December 19, 2002 from Gerald M. Katz, Hodes, Ulman,
Pessin & Katz, P. A.

C. People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

Howard L. Alderman, Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Ave.. 8 FI.. Towson 21286
Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna Schaech

Gerald M. Katz, Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, 901 Dulaney Valley Road,
Suite 400, Towson 21204

date sent 12/20/02 rh
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NOTIFICATION LIST

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq., Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Ave., 8" Floor, Towson, MD 21204

Ms. Laura Schaech, 11324 Phildelphia Road, White Marsh, MD 21162

Akia Fox, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 2 Hopkins Plaza, #1800, Baltimore, MD 21201

Mr. Uri Ben-Or, Valmor, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. Vince Moskunas, Site the Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Towson, MD 21286

Robert Porter, Esq., 901 Dulaney Valley Road, #400, Towson, MD 21204

Mr. Ronald O. Schaftel, Southern Land Company, 111 S. Calvert Street #2820, Baltimore, MD
21202

Ms. Debra Beaty, 11403 Smiloff Road, White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr, & Mrs. James Wloczewski, 11239 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, MD 21162

Ms. Betty Ann Kearney, 11235 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. & Mrs. E. LaBrun, 11130 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. Dennis Eckard, 39 Bangert Avenue, Perry Hall, MD 21128

Mr. David Marks, 21 Donn Court, Perry Hall, MD 21128 - _

Mr. Philip A. Esposito, 5508 Rogue Court, White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. & Mrs. Greg Sachs, 11331 Holter Road, Perry Hall, MD 21128

Mr. & Mrs. Todd Milliron, 11333 Holter Road, Perry Hall, MD 21128

Mr, & Mrs. Herb Thompson, 5522 Edwin Court, White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. & Mrs. Diefenbach, 5524 Edwin Court, White Marsh, MD 21162

Arnold ¥. Keller, I, Director, Office of Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Director,:Department of Permits and Development Management
Don Rascoe, Development Manager




COPIES TO:

Ms. Laura Schaech
11324 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Akia Fox, Esq.

Venable, Baetjer & Howard
2 Hopkins Plaza, #1800
Baltimore, MD 21201

Mr. Uri Ben-Or

Valmor, Inc.

P.0O. Box 68
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. Vince Moskunas
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, #101
Towson, MD 21286

Robert Porter, Esq.
901 Dulaney Valley Road, #400
Towson, MD 21204

Mr. Ronald O. Schafiel
Southern Land Company
111 S. Calvert Street, #2820
Baltimore, MD 21202

Ms. Debra Beaty
11403 Smiloff Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. & Mrs. James Wloczewski
11239 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Ms. Betty Ann Kearney
11235 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr., & Mrs. E. LaBrun
11130 Philadelphta Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. Dennis Eckard
39 Bangert Avenue
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Mr. David Marks
21 Donn Court
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Mr. Philip A. E'sposito
5508 Rogue Court
White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. & Mrs. Greg Sachs
11331 Holter Road
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Mr. & Mrs. Todd Milliron
11333 Holter Road
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Mr. & Mrs. Herb Thompson
5522 Edwin Court
White Marsh, MD 21162

Mr. & Mrs. Roy Diefenbach
5524 Edwin Court
White Marsh, MD 21162



Case No. CBA-(2-161 Revised Development Plan —Overlook at Perry Hall /PDM XI-884
(APPROVED per red-line Plan with restrictions) and _
Case No, 02-518-SPVA-H VAR —issuance of bldg permits prior to completion of road imp. to Cross
Road and Forge Road; SWM pond slopes; compliance of Lots 37 and 42
/Honeygo (GRANTED)
Special Variance and Variance /garages, setbacks, lot widths dismissed as
111001,

11/22/02 — Final Order of HO/ZC on Remand in which revised Development Plan
and variance relief was GRANTED,; specific special variance and variance relief
dismissed in part as moot (original decision issued 7/23/02).

12/20/02 --Notice of Assignment sent to following patties; matter scheduled for hearing on Tuesday, January 21, 2003 at
9:00 a.m.:

Gerald M. Katz, Esquire
Ronald O, Schaftel /Southetrn Land Co., Inc.

Robert Porter, Esquire

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

Uri Ben-Or /Valmor, Inc.

Vince Moskunas /Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Akia Fox, Bsquire

Laura Schaech /Joseph Schaech — Estate of Anna Schaech
M/M James Wloczewski M/M E LaBrun M/M Roy Diefenbach
Betty Ann Kearney Phillip A. Esposito
Decnnis Eckard M/M Greg Sachs
David Marks _ M/M Todd Milliron
Dcbra Beaty M/M Hetb Thompson

Office of People’s Counsel
Pat Keller, Dircctor /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /ZC
Donald Rascoe, Development Mgt /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
12/30/02 — Received via interoffice mail Appellant’s Petition on Appeal filed in PDM on 12/27/02 by Robert D. Potter,
Fsquire, on behalf of Southern Land Company, Inc., Appellant, File noted.
1/16/03 — Received via FAX — Joint Request (Motion) for Postponement to allow time for the parties to this matter to
reach a settlement; requested that the case be reassigned to a date not to exceed 30 days from 1/21/03,
- Request GRANTED; case reassigned to Thursday, February 20, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. Notice of PP and
Reassignment sent this date, Copy to counsel this date via FAX hard copy sent by mail,

v el Bl o e ol e o o o o Bkt el e ol B i - O e v ol Bk B N il - el el B e o Bl ol I B o Bl ol N e el el N o N i N B Y Y OV

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2/19//03 - T/C from H. Alderman regarding proposed postponement request — unable to secure all necessary signatures
freview of settlement due to inclement weather conditions (snowstorm — County offices /courts closed 2/18/03;
courts closed 2/19/03). Confirmed with Mr. Alderman that the Board would grant a postponement upon
request of the parties.

-~ Joint Motion for Postponement received via FAX from Mr. Alderman.

-- Second Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reassignhed to Tuesday, March 11, 2003 at
10:00 a.m. FYI copy to panel scheduled for 10 a.m, on 3/11/03. Copy via FAX to Messts. Alderman and
Proctor this date.

e kv e v o v e el o v v - ol B s e v e e Bl o e e Bl el v Bl B il e ol il e il e ey e ek e o v e bl il e el e ] Wl ] By e O el Y

2/20/03 — Received original of Joint postponement request (see above).

Trm Ml o Y e i T o O I O U PN Y I PR O O O e eyl g g e g A e g S e el o o i el g e oy e e ek ey



&S

Glmtnig ﬁnarh of C@\ppnalﬁ of Ealﬁmnm@lmunig 0\5 S
\

o . 5

/(\.r 0} .
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 LAY &
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE O g \
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 O ,(_.R l >{\
| 410-887-3180 AT R4
FAX: 410-887-3182 N
Hearing Roow - Room 48 . @
0Old CourthouseX400 Washington Avenue :
' February 19, 2003
SECOND NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT
CASE #: CBA-02-161 and \ IN THE MATTER OF: Overlook at Perry Hall /XI-884
_ . Valmor, Inc. - CP/Developer; Estate of Anna Schaeeh, LO
CASE #: 02-518-SPVA-H 11324 Philadelphia Road 11" E; 6" C

11/22/02 — Final Order of HO/ZC on Remand in which revised

Development Plan and variance relief was GRANTED; specific
. special variance and variance relief dismissed in part as moot
\ (original decision issued 7/23/02).

which was reassigned to be heard on 2/20/{}3 as been POSTPONED by juint request of counsel to a date “not to
exceed 30 days from 2/20/03”; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAYNMARCH 11, 2003 at 10:00 a.m

As to Case No. CBA-02-161 /this matter has been assig red for hearing in accordance with Section 26-209 of the
BCC ; and as to Case No, -02-518-SPVA-H- assigned fonevidentiary hearing.

NOTE: The Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure are found in Baltimore County Code,
| Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator

c: Counsel for Appellant /Protestant |  Gerald M. & atz, Esquire
Appellant /Protestant : Ronald O. Schaftel /Southern Land Co., Inc.
Robert Porter, Esquire
Counsel for Developer . Howard L. Aldert n, Jr., Esquire
Developer . Uri Ben-Or /Valmok, Inc.
Vince Moskunas /Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
Counsel for Legal Owner . Akia Fox, Esquire
Legal Owner : Laura Schaech /Joseph Schaech — Estate of Anna Schaech
M/M James Wloczewski M/M E LaBrun M/M Roy Diefenbach
Betty Ann Kearney Phillip A. Esposito
Dennis Eckard M/M Greg Sachs
David Marks M/M Todd Milliron
Debra Beaty M/M Herb Thompson

Office of People’s Counsel

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /ZC

Donald Rascoe, Development Mgr /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM -

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recyclod Paper



Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Connty 2)\

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE M
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 \
410-887-3180 /
FAX: 410-887-3182

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

\o”

Hearing Room - Room 48,

Januaty 16, 2003
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT
CASE #: CBA-02-161 and IN THE MATTER OF: Overlook at Perry Hall /XI-884
Valmor, Inc, -~ CP/Developer; Estate of Anna Schaech, LO
CASE #: 02-518-SPVA-H 11324 Philadelphia Road 11™ E; 6" C

11X22/02 — Final Order of HO/ZC on Remand in which revised
Deviglopment Plan and variarce relief was GRANTED); specific
special variance and variance relief dismissed in part as moot

NOTE: The Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure'are found in Baltimore County Code.
Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator

C: Counsel for Appellant /Protestant : Gerald M. atz, Esquire
Appellant /Protestant : Ronald O. Schaftel /Southern Land Co., Inc.

Robert Porter, Esquire
Counsel for Developer  Howard L. Aldgtman, Jr., Esquire
Developer . Uri Ben-Or /Valor, Inc,

Vince Moskunas /Site Rite Surveying, Inc,

Counsel for Legal Owner : Akia Fox, Esquire

Legal Owner : Lawra Schaech /Josepk Schaech — Estate of Anna Schaech

M/M James Wloczewski M/M E LaBrun Roy Diefenbach
Betty Ann Kearney ' Phillip A. Esposito \

Dennis Eckard | M/M Greg Sachs

David Marks M/M Todd Milliron

Debra Beaty M/M Herb Thompson

Office of People’s Counsel

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /ZC

Donald Rascoe, Development Mgt /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

(A Printed wilh Soybuan Ink
%@ on Racycled Paper
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Qounty Bourd of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE \)3 [})

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

N 410-887-3180 "*«X 'ﬁ\t
N FAX: 410-887-3182 Q\ \5

Hearing Room - Room 48

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue /S
' December 20, 2002 Q/
- NOTICE OF HEARING

. IN THE MATTER OF: Overlook at Perry Hall /X1-884
\. Valmor, Inc. — CP/Developer; Estate of Anna Schaech, LO
\. 11324 Philadelphia Road L E; 6" C

CASE #: CBA-02-161 and

CASE #; 02-518-SPVA-H

9/02 — Final Order of HO/ZC on Remand in which revised
Develdopment Plan and variance relief was GRANTED; specific
specials‘giance and variance relief dismissed in patt as nioot
(original decision issued 7/23/02),

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, JANUA 2003 at 9:00 a.m.

As to Case No, CBA-02-161 /this matter has been assigned fu . hearing in accordance wnth Section 26-209 of the
BCC ; and as to Case No. 02-518-SPVA-H-- assigned for evide} tiary hearing.

NOTE: The Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure are found in Baltimore County Code.
\ Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator

C: Counsel for Appellant /Protestant : Gerald M. Katz, : quire
Appellant /Protestant : Ronald O. Schaftel /Southern Land Co., Inc,
Robert Porter, Esquire '
Counsel for Developet : Howard L. Alderman, Jr.\Esquire
Developet : Uri Ben-Or /Valmor, Inc,
Vince Moskunas /Site Rite Surveying, Inc,
Counsel for Legal Owner : Akia Fox, Esquite
Legal Owner : Laura Schaech /Joseph Schaech — Estate of Anna Schaech
M/M James Wloczewski M/M E LaBrun M/M Roy Diefettbach
Betty Ann Kearney Phillip A. Esposito
Dennis Eckard M/M Greg Sachs
David Marks M/M Todd Milliron
Debra Beaty M/M Herb Thompson

Office of People’s Counsel

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E, Schmidt /ZC

Donald Rascoe, Development Mgt /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed with Soybeoan Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Director’s Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and F11 West Chesapeake Avenue
P Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax:; 410-887-5708

2

Ry

December 20, 2002

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
Levin & Gann, P.A.

502 Washington Avenue, 8" FI,
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:

RE: Case No.%ﬁ 8-SPVAH,

FPlease be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in
this office on December 19, 2002 by Gerald M. Katz on behalf of Southern Land
Company. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore

County Board of Appeals (Board).

It you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board at 410-887-3180.

Arnold Jablon
Director

AdJd:rih

c: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
Joseph Schaech, Personal Representative of the Estate of Anna Schaech
Valmor, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Reistarstown 21136 -
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Suite 101, Towson 21286
Gerald M. Katz, Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & Katz, 901 Dulaney Valley Road,
Suite 400, Towson 21204

{.}.\) Hi=h'hl-—" illllh t"r'\iiliﬂ [T 1% |HL-



HODES, ULI&\N, PESSIN & KATZ, P’a

001 Dulaney Valley Road | Suite 400 | Towson, MD 241204
phone 410.938.8800 | fax 410.823.6017 | www.hupk.com

Gerald M. Katz, Esquire | Telephone: 410.339.6748 | Facsimile: 410.938.8378 | Email: gmkatz@hupk.com

December 18, 2002

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Department of Permits and
Development Management
ATTENTION: Arnold Jablon
111 West Chesapeake Ave,
Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

Dear Mr, Jablon:

Enclosed is our check made payable to Baltimore County in the amount of $600.00 to
cover the cost of filing the enclosed Notice of Appeal.

Sincerely,

¥

GeraldiM/Katz

Enclosures

Ce: via telefax w/encl.
Mzt. Ronald O. Schaftel

Smw.gen\12-17

The Maryland Law Firm
TOWSON  COLUMBIA BEL AIR CAMBRIDGE BETHESDA HAVRE DE GRACE
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Department of Permits
Development Managem

. Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 26 2005

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
_avin & Gann
Nottingham Centre |

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Zoning Spirit and Intent — Overlook at Perry Hall, Case # 02-518-SPVA-H (PDM # XI-884), 11
Election District

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Your recent letter to Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits & Development Management, was
forwarded to me for reply. Based on the information provided therein and my review of the available
zoning records the following has been determined: '

1.

4.

After consultation with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, the proposed modifications
to the site plan and order in Case # 02-518-SPVA that would add two additional lots to the
Honeygo Special Variance (said variance allows for building permit authorizations prior to
certain capital projects commencing) are approved as being in the spirit and intent of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), subject to any restrictions contained in the
Zoning Commissioner's order,

Please submit three (3) red-lined hearing plans (to my attention) reflecting the proposed
changes including a verbatim copy of this response as well as a signature block that states:

APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE PLAN AND
ORDER IN ZONING CASE # 02-518-SPVA-H (PDM # XI-884)

L wh e fiak A N - e e OV Sy gy Bl e ik R e el Bl e By el e il s ik e P wpn b - P A B W

SIGNED BY DATE

After the three (3) plans are signed by this office, a copy of your request letter, this response
and a signed red-ined plan will be recorded and made a permanent part of the zoning case
file. |

A verbatim copy of this response must also be affixed to your refined development plan for
the Development Review Committee (DRC) file (PDM # X1-884).

Amend the Final Development Plan (FDP) using the normal procedures. Inciude a verbatim
copy of this response as well in the amended FDP,

5. This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County and

State regulations relative to this property.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é? Printad on Recycled Paper
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| trust that the information sea'(h in this letter is sufficiently detaipand responsive to the request.
gs};o%ngefd further information or have any questions, please do'not hesitate to contact me at 410-
-3 . ‘

Sincerely

Bl frdsur

effrey N. Perlow, Planner i
Zoning Review Office

1

cc: Zoning Case File 02-518-SPVA-H
File-Spirit & Intent Letters



. LAW OFFICES
a |
LEVIN & GANN
,:-”Hﬂ‘ii'ARD L ALD}*.RMAN, ]P-. - o o A PROE] SS10OMNAL ASSCOCIA TN )
/ halderman@ LevinGann com f T T T NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
| - 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
I'}IR.E(:I -LJL'!\L Buh Fh}“r
4103211540 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
4103210600

TELEFAX 410.196.2801

April 21, 2005

Via HAND DELIVERY *

Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits
ar:¢ Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Overlook at Perry Hall
(Case Nos.: XI-884 & 02-518-SPVA-H

ioar Mr. colroco:

{ vepresent Gamma Construction Company, the owner of the property known as Overlook
at Perry Hall, approved for development, initially, into a total of forty-two lots (“Overlook™). The
Jevelopment was well under density due to the Honeygo District regulations and the purported
cswnr of wetlands, Siuce recordation of the plat for the Overlook property, the adjoining property
has been proposed for development by someone else and the wetland delineation for that property
wevealed @ significantly reduced area of wetlands.

Oy client retained the services of the environmental analyst used by the owner of the
adioining property who, along with the Army Corps of Engineers, determined that the extent of
wellands on the Overlook property was overstated. Afler redefining the area of wetlands, the DRC
aneroved the addition of two additional lots to Overlook. Our client has reached agreement with
DEPRM regarding the modification of the environmental areas and will be recording shortly an
amended record plat adding the two lots.

Hisrory:

The Wistory of this project is as [oiows, Overlook was originally proposed for development
as 47 lo.s, with many needing rear vard anc/or iot width variances. The developer also requested a
specidl ssopeyge variance to permit building permits (o be issued in advance of capital projects
specifad 1 the Zoning Regulations. On July 23, 2002, then Commissioner Schmidt, denied
anproved ov e proposed development plan duc to the requested lot width/rear vard variances. The
special variance for building permit suthorizations was dismissed as moot.

| fileq, on beha:f of the developer, a Mation for Reconstderation and Remand, seeking to
cobrait o revisec development plan that reduced the nwnber of fots and did not require lot width or

<ECEIVED
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LEVIN & GANN, P. A.
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Conférence for agency review and comment.
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G e %éﬁerﬁ development plan for 42 lots was then approved by the Hearing Officer as was
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Spécial Variance relief for building permit authorizations. Since the Overlook
ted by two sub identified in BCZR § 259.7, a special variance was also granted:
?érﬁf}ﬁtﬁngsewageﬁom certain of the lots to drain to another subarea.
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The purpose of this letter is to request that you find the ap]?lication of the _Sg?cial Yar?a_qg_g
for building permit authorizations equally applicable to the two additional {ots as \_M}thln the S rﬁ{ and
intent of the Special Variance relief as granted. All of the same factors and conditions that justified
the Special Variance for the initial 42 lots are equally applicable to the two addi'Elonal lots; Allso,
although the County Council has recently changed the BCZR limiting ‘Fhe authority of the Zoning
Commissioner to issue such Special Variances, the Overlook property is not affected. Both of th‘e
exceptions to the effect of that change are applicable to Overloo_k‘: i) the Overlook property 1s
bisected by two or more subareas identified in Section 259.7; and 11) the ()vex:look property is the
subject of a concept plan that was accepted for filing by the Department of Permits and Development

Management prior to August 4, 2003, I have enclosed a copy of the orders issued in the above-
referenced cases for your reference.

Therefore, we respectfully request that you find that the two aldditim}al lots at Overlaolf ar
Perry Hall are within the spirit and intent of the original Special Hearing variance, thereby n}alllclng
building permits available to those lots in advance of the Honeyge. capital requirements. 1 have
enclosed this firm’s check in the amount of $50 as the filing fee for this request. Should you or your
staff need any additional information in support of this request, please contget me at your garliest
possible convenience.

Very truly yours, %

Howard L. Aldgrman, Jr.

HLA/gk L
Enclosure B
c: Gamma Construction Company




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE;: May 16, 2003

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton W
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
02-518-SPVA-H 02-518-SPVA-H OVERLOOK AT PERRY 11324 PHILADELPHIA
HALL ROAD
CBA-02-161 PDM NO.: XI-884  OVERLOOK AT PERRY PHILADELPHIA ROAD
HALL

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED
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Southern

Developing Land for America’s Homebuilders

July 10, 2002

HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Kangro Property/Overiook at Perry Hall
Dear Mr. Schmidt;

It has come to our attention that the "Overlook at Perry Hall" Development Plan
has been submitted to Baltimore County for its consideration and a Hearing
Officer's Hearing is scheduled for 9:00 a.m. on July 11, 2002. This plan does not
show a vehicular connection to the adjacent parcel that our company is in the
early planning stages of developing known as the "Kangro Property" (6.73 acres,
tax map 73, parcel 45, zoned DR-2H and DR-3.5H). Though we have not yet
submitted a subdivision plan, we intend to formally submit our Concept Plan for a
single-family detached lot layout in the very near future. The reason that we
require a connection from the "Overlook at Perry Hall" development even though
we do have frontage on Philadelphia Road is that our experts tell us two (2)
entrances along Philadelphia Road (approximately 150 feet apart) would be 100
close to ane another thereby creating a potentially dangerous situation. Creating
a single entrance for both developments would eliminate this danger.

Also, in order to sewer the northern haif of the "Kangro Property" it will be
necessary for the developer of the "Overlook at Perry Hall" property to extend a
sewer line to the "Kangro Property." This sewer line extension should be located
along the north side of proposed lot number 11 of "Overlook at Perry Hall.”

We have attached with this letter two exhibits for your review:

Harborplace Tower, 111 South Calvert Street, Suite 2820, Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Phone: (410}-347-4800 Fax: (410)-347-4806 E-Mail; slcland@aol.com

MM AND {



Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
July 10, 2002
Page Two

Exhibit | - Tax Map illustrating the location of "Overlook at Perry Hall"
and its proximity to the "Kangro Property."

Exhibit Il - Combination of "Overlook at Perry Hall's" proposed
Development Plan dated March 4, 2002 with our
Preliminary Plan of the "Kangro Property.”

Please refer o Exhibit 1l to identify the proposed road connection as well as
sewer line extension to the "Kangro Property" through "Overlook at Perry Hall.”

It is my understanding that the Zoning Regulations in Baltimore County and more
specifically the Baltimore County Development Procedures and Policy Manual
Department of Public Works, Division li, Sections 9.5.1F and 11.2 require that a
paved street connection including all utilities be made to adjacent properties.

Further, the Office of Planning identified this issue in its own right and formally
commented as such in both its Concept Plan comments and Development Plan
Comments on the "Overlook at Perry Hall" project, that Holter Road be
connected to the "Kangro Property.”

Given the above, we would greatly appreciate if you would require the developer
of the "Overlook at Perry Hall" project to amend its Development Plan and to
physically construct in the field the requested road connection and sewer
connection along the north side of proposed lot 11 as well as all other utilities,
including but not limited to, sewer, water, storm drain, gas, electric, cable TV,
telephone, etc. to the "Kangro Property" line in Holter Road at the same time the
rest of the "Overlook at Perry Hall" project is being constructed.

Thank you very much for your prompt attention to this matter and we greatly



Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
July 10, 2002
Page Three

appreciate your cooperation,

Very truly yours,

LS al

David E. Altfeld

Ut

Ronald O. Schaftel

DEA:mMtf
enclosures

cc.  Mr. Robert Bowling, Supervisor, Department of Permits & Development
Management
Mr. Mark Cunningham, Office of Planning
Ms. Lynn Lanham, Office of Planning
Mr. Arnold F. "Pat” Keller, lll, Director, Office of Planning
Mr. Donald Rascoe, Development Manager, Office of Permits and
Management

c:\Wwp50ikangro\baltoco
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Robert D, Portar, Esquire | Telephone: 410.339.5791 | Facsimile: 410.938.8378 | Ema: rporter@hupk.corm

October 9, 2002

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

Nottingham Centre | )

o e ey i
s

502 Washington Avenue, 8 Floot
TDWSUII, Mﬂr)’Iand 21204 /

RE: Valmor, Inc. — Qverlook at Perry Hall
The Southern Land Company

Dear Howard:

Our firm represents The Southern Land Company (“Southem’) in connection with the
referenced development by Valmor Ing. (“Valmor™). Southern is the contract purchaser of the
property (the “Kangro Property™) adjacent to and south of the Valmor property. As you know,
Southern wants to facilitate the development of the Kangro Froperty with Valmor’s development

of Overlook at Perry Hall (“Overlook™).

Southern has the following concerns with the Overlook development plan, which we

expect oan be amicably resolved;

1. Roads,

Southern desires an assurance from Valmor that the extension of Holter Road to
the property line with the Kangro Property will be designed and constructed at an elevation,
which is consistent with the Kangro Property., Southern wants to ensure that the extension of
Holter Road will be constructed, dedicated and conveyed to Baltimore County simultaneously
with the construction, dedication and conveyance of the roads shown on the Ovetlook

development plan,

Southern also requests an easement for access, ingress and egress to the Kangro
Property over the roads in Overlook, This easement would commence at such time as Valmor
installs the gtavel base for Holtet Road (which would be installed at the same time as the gravel
base ot other roads in Overlook) and expixe at such time as Baltimore County accepts title to the

road beds in Overlook.

2. Utilities

Southern desires an assurance from Valmor that public utilities installed by
Valmor in Overlook (including, but not néGessarily limited to sewer, water, storm drains,

The Maryland Law Firm
TOWSON COLUMBIA BEL AIR CAMBRIDGE BETHESDA

HAVRE DE GRACE
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Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq.
October 9, 2002
Page Two

electric, telephone, gas and cable/fiber optics) will be extended to the property line of the Kangtro
Property within the road bed of Holter Road. Southern also wants a sewer connection to extend

between Lot 9 and Lot 10 in Ovetlook to the property line of the Kangro Property.
3. Wetlands Delineation.

Valmor's development plan for Overlook includes a wetlands delineation on the
Kangro Property. Southetn’s environmental consultants® preliminary examination of the Kangro
Property indicates that the wetlands delineation shown on the Kangro Property by Valmor is
incorrect and should be removed. Therefore, the development plan for the Overlook should be
amended to eliminate any references to wetlands on the Kangro Propetty.

4, Stormwateér Management.

Sotithetn will agree to pay Valmor for Southern’s proportionate share of the costs
of constructing the stormwater management pond that is shown on the Overlook development
plan, provided that the pond is designed and constructed to accommodate the stormwater
management requirements for the residential development of the Kangro Property, that Valmor
grants Southern reasonable easements for Southern’s use of the pond and that Southern actually
uses the pond for its development of the Kangro Propetty. Southern’s proportionate share will
equal the cost to construct the pond multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the total
number of lots on the Kangro Property and the denominator of which is the total number of lots
in Overlook plus the total number of lots on the Kangro Property.

With respect to the engineering and design of the Holter Road extension, utilities
and the stormwater management pond, Southern will instruct its engineers to coordinate with
Valmor’s engiteers.

3. No Appeals.

Southern, Valmor and their respective contract sellers would need to agree not to
appeal any development plan approvals involving Overlook and the Kangro Property (including
any special exceptions, variances, special variances or other zoning relief), provided that all of
the same are in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

6. Agreement,
If the foregoing terms are acceptable to Valmot, we will prepare an agresment

between the parties and the respective property owners, The agreement would be recorded
among the Land Records at Southern’s expense (provided that if the State and/or county
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Howard L. Alderman, Jt., Esq.
October 9, 2002
Page Three

assess any transfer or recordation taxes on the recording of the agreement, the parties will
cooperate in attempting to reduce or eliminate such taxes),

7. Potential Conflict of Interest.

I recently leamned that one of our litigation partners opened a file in which our
firm represents Mr. Ben-Or and/or an entity in which he has an ownership interest, . That matter
appears to be completely unrelated to this project, but I have not been able to speak with the
attorney who opened the file to confirm this. In the event that a potential conflict exists, our firm

will continue to represent Southern only to the extent permitted by the Matyland Rules of
Professional Conduct. If a potential conflict exists, Southern has agreed to wiive the conflict.
However, if both parties do not agree to a walver, Southern plans to retain J. Carroll Holzer,
Esquire to represent them in connection with this matter. Please let me know whether Mr. Ben-
Or would agree to waive a potential conflict. |

Thank you for your considetation of this matter: I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

' e ke -._‘-"""h--i

obert D. Porter

ce: Mr. Ronald O. Schaftel
Mr. David E. Altfeld
Gerald M. Katz, Esq.

GiMiles\RDP.LTRV0-08-1.edp.doc
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